STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

MARY G HI GGl NS,
Charging Party, Case No. SF-CE-392-H

V. PERB Deci si on No. 1058-H

REGENTS OF THE UNI VERSI TY OF Sept enber 15, 1994

CALI FORNI A,
Respondent .
Appearance: Mary G Higgins, on her own behal f.

Before Blair, Chair; Garcia and Johnson, Menbers.
DECI Sl

GARCI A, Menmber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynment
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by Mary G Higgins
(Hggins) of a Board agent's dism ssal (attached) of her unfair
practice charge. Hggins filed the unfair practice charge on
Decenber 16, 1993, alleging that the Regents of the University of
California (University) discrimnated against her in violation of
section 3571(a) of the Hi gher Education Enployer-Enpl oyee
Rel ati ons Act (HEERA).' After investigating the charge, the

'HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references are to the
Government Code. Section 3571(a) reads, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the higher education
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



Board agent dism ssed her charge for failure to state a prim
facie violation of HEERA

The Board has reviewed the entire record, including the
Board agent's warning and dismissal letters and Higgins' appeal,?
and we hereby affirmthe di sm ssal.

JURI SDI CT1 ON

The Board finds that it has jurisdiction in this case for
the follow ng reasons: (1) CQur reviewof the file indicates that
Hi ggi ns' charge was tinely filed; (2) Hi ggins is an enpl oyee and
the University is an enployer within the neani ng of HEERA section
3562; (3) H ggins alleges a violation of HEERA section 3571(a);
and (4) PERB is not required to defer this action under the
parties' contractual grievance procedure.?

Hi + APPEAL
Hi ggi ns appeal s the dism ssal on several grounds, which fal

into two main categories. The first category consists of

’No response to the appeal was filed by the University.

®Hi ggi ns' charge alleged that the University discrimnated
agai nst her in tw ways: (1) by issuing her a negative
performance evaluation, and (2) by elimnating a job duty. The
contractual grievance and arbitration procedures were not
avail able for either of those disputes for the follow ng reasons:

- Di sputes over negative ratings on a performance eval uation
are expressly excluded fromthe contractual grievance

procedure when, as in H ggins' case, the overall performnce
rating is satisfactory. (CBA Art. 10, sec. C)

- Al t hough renoval of a job duty based on union affiliation
was arguably grievable as a violation of Article 4. A2 of
the CBA, Hi ggins could no longer grieve it when she filed
her unfair practice charge because the 30-day contractual
deadl ine for presenting grievances had expired. Menber
Johnson concurs in the result and finds that PERB has
jurisdiction based solely on the collective bargaining
agreenent's (CBA) non-binding arbitration clause with
respect to the issues before PERB.
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evidence that H ggins offers for the first time on appeal
regarding the credibility of Betty Yalich (Yalich).* In the
second category, Higgins lists several errors that she believes
the Board agent made in anal yzing her case.”
DI SCUSS| ON
New Evi dence Raised _on Appeal.
Hi ggi ns' appeal contains new evidence to support prior
al | egations.® PERB Regul ati on 32635’ describes the Board's scope
of review on appeal. Regulation 32635 reads, in pertinent part:
(&) Wthin 20 days of the date of service of

a dismssal, the charging party may appea
the dismssal to the Board itself.

*Hi ggi ns al l eged that she requested a job description
relevant to her charge prior to filing the charge, but the
University clainmed that no such job description existed. On
appeal, H ggins alleges that she had recently asked for and
recei ved such a job description; she argues that this chain of
events denonstrates the fifth factor in Novato Unified School
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210 (enployer's tfailure to
offer the enployee justification at the tinme it took action or
the offering of exaggerated, vague, or anbi guous reasons).
However, she does not allege that the job description existed and
was hidden fromher at the tine she originally requested it;
al t hough she hints that there was a bad notive on the
University's part by nmentioning Yalich's credibility, she does
not make that accusation expressly.

Briefly, they included her claimthat the Board agent made
the follow ng errors: (1) I nadequately analyzing her evidence of
"disparate treatnment;" (2) Failing to accurately anal yze a
certain phone conversation, relative to the negative itemon
Hi ggi ns' performance evaluation; (3) Stating (in error) that
Yal i ch had di scussed the change in Higgins' job duty before
i mpl ementing it; and (4) Erroneously concluding that H ggins had
failed to prove the nexus elenment of a prima facie case.

®The new evi dence, described above in the appeal, has
"recently conme to light" and relates to the inferences to be
drawn fromthe University's failure to provide a job description
before Hi ggins filed her charge.

'PERB regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq.
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(b) Unless good cause is shown, a charging
party may not present on appeal new charge
al | egati ons or new supporting evidence.
(Enphasi s added.)
Interpreting this regul ati on, PERB has been reluctant to
find that good cause existed to allow a party to raise new
al | egations or new evidence for the first time on appeal.® The

reason for this reluctance is stated in South_ San Francisco

Unified School District, supra:

The purpose of PERB Regul ati on 32635(b) is to
require the charging party to present its

al | egati ons and supporting evidence to the
Board agent in the first instance, so that
the Board agent can fully investigate the
charge prior to deciding whether to issue a
conpl aint or dismss the case.

Furthernore, as the Board noted in California School

Enpl oyees Association (LaFountain). supra. when a party has the

opportunity to cure defects in his prima facie case at earlier
stages and does not do so, the Board is reluctant to allow himto
rai se such facts or evidence later. Higgins' warning letter
contai ned the standard | anguage which stated that if there were
any factual inaccuracies in the warning letter or any additional
facts mhich woul d correct the deficiencies explained therein, she
shoul d amend the charge accordingly; she did not.

Since Higgins has not nade any showi ng of good cause, we

cannot consider the "new evidence" portion of her appeal.

8See, e.g., h San Franci ni f i hool District
(1990) PERB Deci sion No. 830; Association of California State
Attorneys (Wnston) (1992) PERB Decision No. 931-S; California
School Enpl oyees Association (Watts) (1993) PERB Deci sion
No. 1008; California State Enpl oyees Association (Hackett) (1993)
PERB Deci sion No. 1012-S; California School Enployees Association
(LaFountain) (1992) PERB Decision No. 925. 1In all these cases,
the Board found no good cause existed because no expl anati on was
of f er ed.




Prima Facie Case

The remai nder of Higgins' appeal constitutes an attenpt to
address the deficiencies in her case by challenging the Board
agent's analysis. For exanple, H ggins clains that the Board
agent "did not deal with the disparate treatnent” elenent, as
evi denced by her statenent in the anended charge that Dr. Stephen
Cohen (Cohen) had ordered her on occasion "to call up some
conpanies and yell at them™ It is not clear how this
all egation, even if true, constitutes "disparate treatnment” for
pur poses of the Novato test, since she does not allege that other
people were treated differently by Cohen; nor does she specify
how that is retaliatory behavior; nor does she provide the nexus
el ement. Higgins' statenent of the incidents still falls short
of establishing a prima facie case.

Hi ggins also clains that the Board agent "m sanalyzed" her
words that led to the rudeness conplaint. Reviewof the file
does not reveal any evidence that his analysis was incorrect or
unr easonabl e; hence, we conclude that she sinply disagrees with
the Board agent's characterization of the event.®

Finally, Higgins offers a "common denom nator" theory,
urging the Board to infer retaliatory intent fromthe nere fact

that since many of the sanme people comunicated frequently during

°Hi ggi ns' appeal also clains that the Board agent was
m si nformed regardi ng whether Yalich discussed the change in job
duty with her before inplenenting it. Even if the Board agent
m sinterpreted the actual order of events, it did not affect the
validity of the dism ssal, because it is not the notice or |ack
of notice that was at issue. Rather, what the Board agent was
assessi ng was whet her Hi ggins had successfully established a
retaliatory notive by reciting this chain of events. W agree
t hat she had not.



the course of business, they shared information about Hi ggins and
acted upon it. Although a vague inplication energes of concerted
activity, merely placing persons in common situations does not,
W t hout nore, establish either that they shared information or
that they retaliated against Higgins. It was her obligation to
al l ege those facts, and she has not done so.
ORDER
The Board hereby AFFIRMS the Board agent's dism ssal of the

unfair practice charge in Case No. SF-CE-392-H

Menmber Johnson joined in this Decision.

Chair Blair's concurrence and di ssent begi ns on page 7.



BLAIR, Chair, concurring and dissenting: This case is
before the Public Enploynent Relations Board (PERB or Board) on
appeal by Mary G Hggins (Hggins) of a Board agent's dism ssa
of her unfair practice charge. 1In her charge, Hi ggins alleged
that the Regents of the University of California violated section
3571(a) of the H gher Education Enpl oyer- Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act
(HEERA) ! by issuing her a negative performnce eval uation and
elimnating a job duty. | concur in the determ nation that
Higgins failed to allege facts sufficient to establish a prim
facie case. | would, therefore, affirmthe Board agent's
di sm ssal of Higgins' unfair practice charge.

| join Menber Johnson in expressly rejecting Menber Garcia's
unsupported theory on PERB's jurisdiction as contrary to Board
precedent. Menber Garcia asserts that PERB has jurisdiction
in this case because H ggins failed to conply with the 30-day

contractual tine franme to file a grievance. In Eureka Gty

School District (1988) PERB Deci sion No. 702, the Board held

that PERB does not obtain jurisdiction to consider a dispute

which is subject to the contractual grievance and arbitration

IHEERA section 3571 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the higher education
enpl oyer to do any of the foll ow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.

7



procedure where the grievant failed to neet contractual tine

i nes.

PERB properly has jurisdiction in this case because

Article 4, section E.2. of the effective collective bargaining

agreenent prohibits the parties fromsubmtting the subject of

this dispute to final and binding arbitration. (Lake Elsinore

School District (1987) PERB Decision No. 646.)
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San Francisco Regional Office
177 Post Street, 9th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108-4737
(415) 557-1350

April 11, 1994
Mary G Higgins

Re: DI SM SSAL OF UNFAI R PRACTI CE CHARGE/ REFUSAL TO | SSUE
COVPLAI NT
Mary G Higgins v. Regents of the University of California
Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CE-392-H

Dear Ms. Higgins:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed on Decenber
16, 1993 and anended on February 8, 1994, alleges that the
Regents of the University of California (University)

di scrim nated agai nst Mary Higgins by issuing her a negative
performance evaluation and elimnating a job duty. This conduct
Is alleged to violate Governnent Code section 3571(a) of the

Hi gher Educati on Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act (HEERA).

| indicated to you, in ny attached |letter dated January 28, 1994,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prim facie
case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiéencies explained in that letter, you should amend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or wwthdrew it prior to
February 7, 1994, the charge would be dism ssed. You were
granted an extension to file an amended charge. On February 8,
1994, vyou filed an anmended charge. _

The anmended charge contained additional information in response
to the deficiencies noted in the attached letter dated

January 28, 1994 letter. Wth regard to the first of the two

tel ephone calls which resulted in the criticismin the evaluation
for discourteous behavior, the anended charge all eges that

Hi ggi ns represented a grievant involved in a dispute with Kathy
Bal estreri over a disciplinary action. The enpl oyee reported to
Bal estreri but worked primarily for an Assistant Hospital
Director. The Assistant Hospital Director had approached the
grievant and told her that she should wthdraw the grievance
because Balestreri would retaliate agai nst her. In the tel ephone
conversation which pronpted the report fromBalestreri to Yalich
Bal estreri made an unsolicited call to Hggins returning a
message left for her superior, Bill Kerr, Hospital Director
regardi ng a uni on conpl aint about enployee health benefits.
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Bal estreri said, "I see you have a call into Bill, can | help
-you?" Higgins said "No. If | wanted to speak to you |I would

have called you." Higgins then hung up. Hi ggins later told

Yalich that she denied that she hung up the tel ephone. The
anmended charge alleges that Yalich conducted only a cursory
investigation of the matter. Hi ggins alleges that she told
Yalich that she should "check"” out the situation with the
Assistant Director. No other facts supporting the contention of
cursory investigation are alleged, although Hi ggins does nake an
assertion that the grievant was being intimdated and that this
i nappropri ate conduct suggests a notive for the criticismby

Bal estreri.

Evi dence of Yalich's anti-union notivation for her inclusion of
Bal estreri's criticismis lacking. Yalich did not have the sane
notive to retaliate against H ggins as Balestreri apparently did.
The grievance was not filed against Yalich. There is no evidence
t hat Yalich had know edge of the grievance. There is only
evidence that Yalich knew that Hi ggins was a union
representative. There is no evidence that Yalich has
denonstrated anti-union bias in the past so as to support an

i nference that she would have desired to support Balestreri's
version of the events regardless of the facts. Hi ggins admts in
t he charge that she hung up on Balestreri when Bal estreri asked
if should could respond to Higgins' conplaint about enployee
health benefits - - a matter which Hi ggins believed was of no
concern to Balestreri. Higgins does not allege that she

expl ained to Yalich the surrounding circunstances of her
relationship with Balestreri which mght have justified further
investigation. Even if she had, the level of investigation
expected to support an informal adverse comment in an eval uation
woul d not be high. There is no evidence that Yalich failed to
elicit favorable information fromBalestreri in her investigation
of the incident. :

The anmended charge also contains information concerning the
second tel ephone call which pronpted criticismof Higgins'

t el ephone manners. Higgins called to conplain to David Cdat a,
Assistant Director for Medical Center Human Resources, about the
di stribution of a payroll code nunber to various supervisors.
This nunber had traditionally been used for enployees who had
been transferred to the M. Zion facility after the University
acquired the site. The enployees wanted to retain the ability to
have their checks picked up by H ggins using the exclusive code
~nunber. \When the nunber was given to other supervisors, Hi ggins
woul d pick up checks for enployees for whomshe did not have

pi ck-up authorization. COdata's office was not successful in
ceasing the supervisor's use of the code nunber. Therefore,

Hi ggins called Odata to conplain. COdata reported to Yalich that
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Hi ggi ns had called one of the supervisors "stupid." Higgins
all eges that she did not use this word, but does acknow edge
sayi ng, "She doesn't know what she is doing."

The anmended charge alleges that a third conplaint was nmade by
Donys Powell. Yalich raised it with Hggins prior to the

eval uati on. Powel | -had apparently conplained that Hi ggins was
rude in a conversation concerning the renewal of a contract with
an outside vendor. Hi ggi ns deni ed being rude. Yalich said that
she woul d investigate. She did not tell Higgins of the results
of the investigation. The evaluation formindicates that only
two conplaints were cited by Yalich in her discussion of the
issue with Higgins. The University indicated to the undersigned
that Powell did not want to go on record regarding the matter.

Hi ggins does not allege that this incident was one of the two on
which Yalich relied. The charge alleges that the two incidents
i nvol ved i ndividual s agai nst whom Hi ggi ns had grievances. There
is no allegation that any grievance or conplaint had been | odged
agai nst Powel | . Hi ggi ns does allege that at the tine Yalich
asked her about this incident, she told H ggins that she wanted
to recormend Higgins for a special performance award. Higgins
was not nom nated for the award.

The allegations regarding the tel ephone -conplaints are
~insufficient to establish the cursory investigation elenent, or
any ot her el ement, supporting unlawful notivation.

The anended charge also contains a letter fromHiggins to Yalich
conpl ai ni ng about the renoval of a job duty, which the charge
all eges was retaliatory. Hi ggi ns had been assigned the duty of
processing certain docunents referred to as "Requests for Payrol
Action Forns." Higgins alleges that this was inplenented wthout
- notice. However, she also acknow edges that, prior to
i npl ementati on of the change, Yalich asked Hi ggins if she
objected. Yalich responded to Hi ggins' letter, explaining why
the change was nmade and indicating that further nodifications of
the processing process could be nade or a return to the previous
process explored if the problens raised by Hi ggins persisted.

The allegations with regard to the renoval of the job duty fai
to establish evidence of unlawful notivation.

The anended charge also refers to other conduct of Yalich and the
University which is clained to denonstrate an anti-uni on bi as.
Thi s evidence, which is not recited here, has been reviewed, but
found lacking in probative val ue.
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Based on the analysis of the new evidence above and the facts and
reasons contained in ny January 28, 1994 letter, the charge fails
to state a prima facie violation and therefore' is dism ssed.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ati ons, you

. may obtain a review of this dism ssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dism ssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nmust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no | ater
than the |ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
- Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).) :

Service,

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed. :

Ext ension_of Tine

A request for an extension of tine, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
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be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

If no apPeaI_ is filed within the specified time linmts, the
dismssal wll beconme final when the tine [imts have expired..

Sincerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy Ceneral GCounsel

By - —
DONN GINOZAN

Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent

‘cc: Lawence W Hanson
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San Francisco Regional Office
177 Post Street, 9th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94108-4737
(415)557-1350

January 28, 1994
Mary G H ggins

Re: WARN NG LETTER _ _
Mary G Hggins v. Regents of the University of California
Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CE-392-H

Dear Ms. H ggins:

The above-referenced unfair. practice charge, filed on Decenber
16, 1993, alleges that the Regents of the University of
California discrimnated against Mary Hggins by issuing her a
negative performance evaluation and elimnating a job duty. This
conduct is alleged to violate Governnent Code section 3571(a) of
t he H gher Educati on Enpl oyer- Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act (HEERA).

| nvestigation of the charge revealed the following. Mury G
H ggins is enployed by the University as an Admnistrative

Assistant IIl in the Admnistration Section at the University of
California at San Francisco (UCSF) dinical Laboratories. Her
supervi sor is Betty Yalich, Managenent Services Oficer II1l1. Her

duti es general I¥ I nvol ve budget and accounti n? matters,
ﬁurchasi ng, billing, and personnel and payroll functions. She
as engaged in protected activities over a period of years

t hrough her involvenent wth the Areri can Federation of State,
County and Muni ci pal Enpl oyees (AFSOME) as a job steward and
menber of the bargai ning team

The factual statenent of the charge states as foll ows:

M/ supervisor Betty Yalich - UCSF dinical

Labs gave ne an "unsatisfactory" rating on
one itemof ny P-E [perfornance eval uati on]
that | believe was related to work as a
steward. The remarks were in the "overall

eval uation” and "conplies wi th University

Tel ephone and House Standards. ™

In the course of ny job, | handl e thousands
of calls ayear. Two calls which are the
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basis of the evaluation rating were either

" individual s agai nst whom gri evances have been
filed or their advocate. | believe their
characterization of the circunstances and the
subsequent evaluation are in retaliation to
&SIC ny steward/ bargai ni ng teamuni on wor K.

urther, one job duty was renoved fromne

Wi t hout any expl anation, which | also believe
is inretaliation. :

The "overall evaluation" section of the evaluation (which grades
her "nore than satisfactory”) states as foll ows:

For the past two years Mary has singl e-
handedl y managed the business office for
extensive periods of tine. Her ability to
juggl e many responsibilities and to qU|ckIY
di spense with | arge vol unes of work, as well
as her willingness to cone in on weekends and
hol i days as work vol une di ctates, has
resulted in significant savings for the -
Hospital. Her efforts and talents are
conmendabl e. Further, her sense of

responsi bility regarding ETR and payr ol

| ssues, billing problemresol ution, and
benefits informati on dissemnation is an
asset to the staff and to the departnent.
The one detraction fromMary's performnmance
has been conpl aints from i ndividual s
regardi ng the style of communication they
have received fromMary. She has been
percei ved as angry and di scourteous.
_{O]bservance of the University House and

el ephone Standards is required by all

enpl oyees.

Overal |, Mary's performance has been
i npressive and her efforts invaluable in
managi ng the | aboratory's business office.

The_Lhiyersity does not deny that H ggins has participated in the
activities of AFSOME and that her supervisor had know edge of
these activities.
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Based on the facts stated abOve, the charge as presently witten
fails to state a prina facie violation of the HEERA for the
reasons that follow -

To denonstrate a viol ation of HEERA section 3571(a), the charging
party nust show that: (1) the enpl oyee exercised rights under
HEERA;, (2) the emﬁl oyer had know edge of the exercise of those
‘rights; and (3) the enpl oyer inposed or threatened to inpose
reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate,

or otherwise interfered with, restrained or coerced the enpl oyees
because of the exercise of those rights. (Novato Unified School
Dstrict (1982) PERB Dec. No. 210; Carlsbad Unified School
Dstrict (1979) PERB Dec. No. 89; Deparinent of Devel opnent al
Services (1982) PERB Dec. No. 228-5, California State University
(Sacramento) (1982) PERB Dec. No. 211-H)

Al though the timng of the enployer's adverse action in close
tenporal proximty to the enployee's protected conduct is an

i nportant factor, it does not, w thout nore, denonstrate the
necessary connection or "nexus" between the adverse action and
the protected conduct. (Moreland El enentary_School D strict
(1982) PERB Dec. No. 227.) Facts establishing one or nore

of the follow ng additional factors nust al so be present:

(1) the enployer's disparate treatnent of the enpl oyee; (? t he
enpl oyer's departure from established procedures and standards
when deal ing with the, enpl oyee; (3) the enpl oyer's inconsistent

or contradictory justifications for its actions; (4) the

enpl oyer's cursory investigation of the enpl oyee's m sconduct;

(5) the enployer's failure to offer the enployee justification at
the tine it took action-or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or
anbi guous reasons; or (6) any other facts which mght denonstrate
the enployer's unlawful notive. (Novato Unified School District,
supra PERB Dec. No. 210; North Sacramento School D strict (1982)
PERB Dec. No. 264.) As presently witten, this charge fails to
denonstrate any of these factors and therefore does not state a
prima facie violation of EERA section 3543.5(a).

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
amended charge shoul d be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled First Arended Charge,
contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to nake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nust be served on the respondent and the ori ginal
proof of service nust be filed wth PERB. [|f | do not recelve an
amended charge or withdrawal fromyou before February 1. 1994, |
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1994

shal |l dismss your charge.
(415) 557-1350.

call ne at

Si ncerely,

Tk T A
DONN G NCZA
Regi onal Attorney

| f you have any questi ons,

pl ease



